MOP, Bk 9, v.4, 401

[ EXECUTIVE ORDER NO.]225, December 13, 1965

MODIFYING THE RATES OF IMPORT DUTY OF CERTAIN
IMPORTED ARTICLES AS PROVIDED UNDER REPUBLIC ACT
NUMBERED NINETEEN HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN, OTHERWISE
KNOWN AS THE TARIFF AND CUSTOMS CODE OF THE
PHILIPPINES AS AMENDED.

Pursuant to the powers vested in me by Section 401 of Republic Act Number
Nineteen Hundred Thirty-seven, I, Diosdado Macapagal, President of the Philippines,
do hereby direct and order:

SECTION 1. The articles specifically listed hereunder as classified under Section 104
of Republic Act Number Nineteen Hundred Thirty-seven shall pay the following rates
of import duty:

Tariff Description of Articles Rate of
Heading duty
No.
11.01 Cereal Flours:
A. Wheat Flour:
1. Bakery flour ad val. 15%
2. Specialty flour ad val. 25%
.w., 100
3. Other kSs. P2.50
B. X X X X X
C. XXX XX
15.07 Fixed veg_etable oils, 'fl_uid or solid,
crude, refined or purified:
A. Crude:
1. Palm and linseed oil ad val. 15%
2. X X X XX
3. XXX XX
4. Castor Qil ad val. 50%
5. Other ad val. 35%
B. Refined or purified:
1. Palm and linseed oil ad val. 15%
2. X XX XX
3. Castor Oil ad val. 50%
4. Other ad val. 70%

18.05 Cocoa powder, whether or not ad val. 60%



20.04

20.05

25.01

28.17

29.23

32.13

38.11

38.19

sweetened

Fruits, fruit peels and parts of plants
preserved in sugar (drained, glace or
crystalized):

A. Citrus and citrus peels

B. Other

Jams, fruit jellies, marmalades, fruit
puree & fruit pastes, being cooked
preparations of fruit, whether or not
containing added sugar

Common salt (including rock salt, sea
salt and table salt); pure sodium
chloride; salt liquors; sea water

Sodium hydroxide (caustic soda);

potasium hydroxide (caustic potash);
peroxides of sodium and potassium:

A. Sodium hydroxide (caustic soda),
commercial

B. Other

Single or complex oxygen- function
amino-compounds:

A. XX XXX

B. Glutamic acid

C. Other

Writing ink, printing ink and other
inks:

A. XX XXX
B. Printing ink
C. Other

Disinfectants, insecticides, fungicides,
weed Killers, anti-sprouting products,
rat poisons and similar products, put
up in forms or packings for sale by
retail or as preparations or as articles
(e.g., sulphur-treated bands, wicks
and candles, fly-papers):

A. Mosquito coils (including premixed
mosquito coil powder)

B. Other

Chemical products and preparations of
the chemical and allied industries (inc.
those consisting of mixtures of nature
products) not otherwise provided for;

ad val.
100%

ad val. 17%
ad val. 15%

ad val.
100%

g.w., 100
kgs.
P200.00

ad val. 10%

n.w., kg.
P2.40

or ad val.
40%

ad val. 15%

ad val. 60%
ad val. 20%

ad val. 40%

ad val. 10%



39.01

39.02

40.11

40.14

42.01

47.01

residual products of the chemical and
allied industries, not otherwise
provided for:

A. Battery oxides
B. Other

Condensation and polycondensation
products, whether or not modified or
polymerized (e.g., phenoplasts,
aminoplasts, alkyds, linear
polycondensation products, silicones):

A. X X X X X
B. Fiberglass-reinforced corrugated

and flat sheets

C. Other

Polymerization products (e.g.,
polyethylenes and derivatives,

polyisobutylene, polystyrene, chloride
and acetate of polyvinyl derivatives,
polyacrylic derivatives, polyallylesters,
copolymers, coumarone-idene resins):

A. X XX XX

B. polyvinyl chloride in sheets and
strip pipes, tubes and other extruded
shapes

C. Fiberglass-reinforced corrugated
and flat sheets

D. Other

Rubber tires and tubes for vehicles
and aircraft:

A. X XX XX
B. X X X X X
C. For trucks and tractors
D. XX XXX

Other articles of unhardened
vulcanized rubber:

A. XXX XX

B. Rubber stoppers for pharmaceutical
vials

C. Other

Saddlery and harness, of any material
(e.g., saddles, harness, collars, traces,
kneepads and boots), for any kind of
animal

Pulp derived by mechanical or
chemical means from any fibrous
vegetable material:

A. In rolls or sheets:

ad val.
ad val.

ad val.

ad val.

ad val.

ad val.

ad val.

ad val.

ad val

ad val

50%
10%

70%
20%

50%

70%
20%

45%

. 25%
. 50%

ad val.

100%



48.01

48.04

48.07

48.13

1. Perforated
2. Not perforated
B. Other

Paper and paperboard (including
cellulose wadding), machine made:

. Paper:

X X X X X
Bookpaper
X X X X X
X X X X X
X X X X X
Kraft paper
X X X X X

. Carbonizing tissue paper and stencil
issue paper stock

Other

. Paperboard:
Kraftboard
X X X X X
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C. X XXXX

Composite paper or paperboard (made
by sticking flat layers together), not

surface-coated or impregnated,
whether or not internally reinforced:
A. Paper:

1. Asphalt laminated:

(a) Internally reinforced with fiber or
other material

(b) Other
2. Other
B. X XX XX

Coated (incl. surface-colored,
decorated or printed) or impregnated
paper and paperboard in rolls or
sheets, not being printed matter falling
within chapter 49:

A. Carbon paper and stencil sheets

B. Plastic impregnated or plastic
coated paper and paperboard
simulating leather, for use in the
manufacture of shoes, bags and the
like

C. Gummed Kraftpaper

D. Other

Carbon and other copying papers (incl.

ad val.
ad val.
ad val.

ad val.

ad val.

ad val.

ad val.

ad val.

ad val.

ad val.
ad val.

ad val.
ad val.

ad val.
ad val.

12%
50%
12%

30%

80%

15%
65%

65%

25%

50%
40%

50%
60%

50%
25%



48.16

55.08

59.01

59.04

59.05

typewriting stencils), cut to size,
whether or not put in boxes:

A. Stencil sheets:

1. Valued at P4.00 or less per 24 24 sheets
sheets P1.00
and ad

val.60%

2. Valued at more than P4.00 per 24 ad val. 50%

sheets

B. Carbon paper:

1. Carbon paper (whether or not ad val. 25%

combined with master paper) for

producing master copies for use in

spirit duplicating machines

2. Other ad val. 90%

Boxe;, bags and other packing ad val. 90%

containers, of paper or paperboard

Terry toweling and similar terry ad val. 75%

fabrics, of cotton

Wadding and articles of wadding;

textile flock and dust and mill neps:

A. Wadding and articles of wadding:

1. Sanitary towels and napkins ad val. 70%

2. Wadding in the piece, of the kind

used for padding, mattresses and the ad val. 50%

like

3. Other ad val. 25%

B. Textile flock and dust and mill neps ad val. 50%

C. Other ad val. 20%

Twine, cordage, ropes and cables,

plaited or not:

A. X XX XX

B. Of cotton or other vegetable textile:

1. Not exceeding 6 mm. in diameter ad val. 50%

2. Other ad val. 25%

C. Of staple type man-made textiles:

1. Not exceeding 6 mm. in diameter ad val. 50%

2. Other ad val. 25%

D. Other ad val. 25%

Nets and netting made of twine,

cordage or rope, and made-up

fishing nets of yarn, twine, cordage

or rope:

A. Made-up fishing nets of cotton

yarn or twine; and nettings made of ad val. 80%

cotton twine



