## [ EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 225, December 13, 1965

## MODIFYING THE RATES OF IMPORT DUTY OF CERTAIN IMPORTED ARTICLES AS PROVIDED UNDER REPUBLIC ACT NUMBERED NINETEEN HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE TARIFF AND CUSTOMS CODE OF THE PHILIPPINES AS AMENDED.

Pursuant to the powers vested in me by Section 401 of Republic Act Number Nineteen Hundred Thirty-seven, I, Diosdado Macapagal, President of the Philippines, do hereby direct and order:

SECTION 1. The articles specifically listed hereunder as classified under Section 104 of Republic Act Number Nineteen Hundred Thirty-seven shall pay the following rates of import duty:

Tariff Heading No.	Description of Articles	Rate of duty
11.01	Cereal Flours:	
	A. Wheat Flour:	
	1. Bakery flour	ad val. 15%
	2. Specialty flour	ad val. 25%
	3. Other	g.w., 100 kgs. P2.50
	B. x x x x x	
	$C. \times \times \times \times$	
15.07	Fixed vegetable oils, fluid or solid, crude, refined or purified:	
	A. Crude:	
	1. Palm and linseed oil	ad val. 15%
	2. x x x x x	
	3. x x x x x	
	4. Castor Oil	ad val. 50%
	5. Other	ad val. 35%
	B. Refined or purified:	
	1. Palm and linseed oil	ad val. 15%
	2. x x x x x	
	3. Castor Oil	ad val. 50%
	4. Other	ad val. 70%
18.05	Cocoa powder, whether or not	ad val. 60%

sweetened

20.04	Fruits, fruit peels and parts of plants preserved in sugar (drained, glace or crystalized):	
	A. Citrus and citrus peels	ad val. 100%
	B. Other	ad val. 17%
20.05	Jams, fruit jellies, marmalades, fruit puree & fruit pastes, being cooked preparations of fruit, whether or not containing added sugar	ad val. 15%
25.01	Common salt (including rock salt, sea salt and table salt); pure sodium chloride; salt liquors; sea water	
28.17	Sodium hydroxide (caustic soda); potasium hydroxide (caustic potash); peroxides of sodium and potassium:	
	A. Sodium hydroxide (caustic soda), commercial	g.w., 100 kgs. P200.00
	B. Other	ad val. 10%
29.23	Single or complex oxygen- function amino-compounds:	
	$A. \times \times \times \times$	
	B. Glutamic acid	n.w., kg. P2.40
		or ad val. 40%
	C. Other	ad val. 15%
32.13	Writing ink, printing ink and other inks:	
	$A. \times \times \times \times$	
	B. Printing ink	ad val. 60%
	C. Other	ad val. 20%
38.11	Disinfectants, insecticides, fungicides, weed killers, anti-sprouting products, rat poisons and similar products, put up in forms or packings for sale by retail or as preparations or as articles (e.g., sulphur-treated bands, wicks and candles, fly-papers):	
	A. Mosquito coils (including premixed mosquito coil powder)	ad val. 40%
	B. Other	ad val. 10%
38.19	Chemical products and preparations of the chemical and allied industries (inc. those consisting of mixtures of nature products) not otherwise provided for;	

	residual products of the chemical and allied industries, not otherwise provided for:	
	A. Battery oxides	ad val. 50%
	B. Other	ad val. 10%
39.01	Condensation and polycondensation products, whether or not modified or polymerized (e.g., phenoplasts, aminoplasts, alkyds, linear polycondensation products, silicones):	
	A. x x x x x	
	B. Fiberglass-reinforced corrugated and flat sheets	ad val. 70%
	C. Other	ad val. 20%
39.02	Polymerization products (e.g., polyethylenes and derivatives, polyisobutylene, polystyrene, chloride and acetate of polyvinyl derivatives, polyacrylic derivatives, polyallylesters, copolymers, coumarone-idene resins):	
	$A. \times \times \times \times$	
	B. polyvinyl chloride in sheets and strip pipes, tubes and other extruded shapes	ad val. 50%
	C. Fiberglass-reinforced corrugated and flat sheets	ad val. 70%
	D. Other	ad val. 20%
40.11	Rubber tires and tubes for vehicles and aircraft:	
	$A. \times \times \times \times$	
	B. x x x x x	
	C. For trucks and tractors	ad val. 45%
	D. x x x x x	
40.14	Other articles of unhardened vulcanized rubber:	
	$A. \times \times \times \times$	
	B. Rubber stoppers for pharmaceutical vials	ad val. 25%
	C. Other	ad val. 50%
42.01	Saddlery and harness, of any material (e.g., saddles, harness, collars, traces, kneepads and boots), for any kind of animal	ad val. 100%
47.01	Pulp derived by mechanical or chemical means from any fibrous vegetable material:	
	A. In rolls or sheets:	

	<ol> <li>Perforated</li> <li>Not perforated</li> <li>Other</li> </ol>	ad val. 12% ad val. 50% ad val. 12%
48.01	Paper and paperboard (including cellulose wadding), machine made:  A. Paper:	
	1. x x x x x	
	2. Bookpaper	ad val. 30%
	3. x x x x x	
	4. x x x x x	
	5. x x x x x	
	6. Kraft paper	ad val. 80%
	7. x x x x x	
	8. Carbonizing tissue paper and stencil tissue paper stock	ad val. 15%
	9. Other	ad val. 65%
	B. Paperboard:	
	1. Kraftboard	ad val. 65%
	2. x x x x x	
	$C. \times \times \times \times$	
48.04	Composite paper or paperboard (made by sticking flat layers together), not surface-coated or impregnated, whether or not internally reinforced:	
	A. Paper:	
	1. Asphalt laminated:	
	(a) Internally reinforced with fiber or other material	ad val. 25%
	(b) Other	ad val. 50%
	2. Other	ad val. 40%
	B. x x x x x	
48.07	Coated (incl. surface-colored, decorated or printed) or impregnated paper and paperboard in rolls or sheets, not being printed matter falling within chapter 49:	
	A. Carbon paper and stencil sheets	ad val. 50%
	B. Plastic impregnated or plastic coated paper and paperboard simulating leather, for use in the manufacture of shoes, bags and the like	ad val. 60%
	C. Gummed Kraftpaper	ad val. 50%
	D. Other	ad val. 25%
48.13	Carbon and other copying papers (incl.	

typewriting stencils), cut to size, whether or not put in boxes:

## A. Stencil sheets:

	A. Stench sneets:	
	1. Valued at P4.00 or less per 24 sheets	24 sheets P1.00
		and ad val.60%
	2. Valued at more than P4.00 per 24 sheets	ad val. 50%
	B. Carbon paper:	
	1. Carbon paper (whether or not combined with master paper) for producing master copies for use in spirit duplicating machines	ad val. 25%
	2. Other	ad val. 90%
48.16	Boxes, bags and other packing containers, of paper or paperboard	ad val. 90%
55.08	Terry toweling and similar terry fabrics, of cotton	ad val. 75%
59.01	Wadding and articles of wadding; textile flock and dust and mill neps:	
	A. Wadding and articles of wadding:	
	1. Sanitary towels and napkins	ad val. 70%
	2. Wadding in the piece, of the kind used for padding, mattresses and the like	ad val. 50%
	3. Other	ad val. 25%
	B. Textile flock and dust and mill neps	ad val. 50%
	C. Other	ad val. 20%
59.04	Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, plaited or not:	
	$A. \times \times \times \times$	
	B. Of cotton or other vegetable textile:	
	1. Not exceeding 6 mm. in diameter	ad val. 50%
	2. Other	ad val. 25%
	C. Of staple type man-made textiles:	
	1. Not exceeding 6 mm. in diameter	ad val. 50%
	2. Other	ad val. 25%
	D. Other	ad val. 25%
59.05	Nets and netting made of twine, cordage or rope, and made-up fishing nets of yarn, twine, cordage or rope:	
	A. Made-up fishing nets of cotton yarn or twine; and nettings made of cotton twine	ad val. 80%